PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY COMPANY: VILLAGE OF BERGEN INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/2008 LEAF: 1 REVISION: 0 SUPERSEDING REVISION:

VILLAGE OF BERGEN

CONCURRENCE TARIFF

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 2 COMPANY: VILLAGE OF BERGEN REVISION: 0 INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/2008 SUPERSEDING REVISION:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Leaf #</u>
I.	GENERAL INFORMATION CONCURRENCE TERRITORY TO WHICH SCHEDULE APPLIES	3 3
Π.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1	4
III.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2	6
IV.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3	8
V.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4	9

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY COMPANY: VILLAGE OF BERGEN INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/2008 LEAF: 3 REVISION: 0 SUPERSEDING REVISION:

GENERAL INFORMATION

A. CONCURRENCE:

The Village of Bergen Municipal Electric Department concurs in and agrees to abide by the rules and regulations as set forth in the generic tariff filed by the New York Municipal Power Agency (NYMPA) in Case No. 97-E-1575.

B. TERRITORY TO WHICH SCHEDULE APPLIES:

These rates, rules and regulations are applicable to the Incorporated Village of Bergen, Genesee County and portions of the Town of Bergen north from the Village line on the Lake Road for approximately 1.25 miles and south from the Village line o the Lake Road for approximately 1.25 miles.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 4
COMPANY: VILLAGE OF BERGEN REVISION: 0
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/2008 SUPERSEDING REVISION:

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Single-phase residential purposes, in an individual residence and in an individual flat or individual apartment in a multiple family dwelling; residential purposes in a rooming house where not more than four rooms are available for rent; use exclusively in connection with religious purposes by corporations or associations organized and conducted in good faith for religious purposes, and including the operation by such corporation or association of a school, notwithstanding that secular subjects are taught at such school, single-phase farm service when supplied through the farm residence meter; and for single-phase service exclusively in connection with a community residence as defined in subdivision 28A and 28B of Section 1.03 of the Hygiene Law, provided that such residence is operated by a not-for-profit corporation and if supervisory staff is on site on a twenty-four hour per day basis, that the residence provides living accommodations for fourteen or fewer residents, used for any post or hall owned or leased by a not-for-profit organization that is a veterans organization. Available from Village facilities adequate capacity adjacent to the premises and at appropriate character.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Continuous. Single-phase alternating current, approximately 60 hertz, at one standard secondary voltage approximately 120 volt 2 wire, 120/240 volt 3 wire, or 120/208 volt 3 wire (Network).

MONTHLY RATE (Per Meter)

Customer Charge \$ 1.60
Energy Charge, per kWh \$ 0.0479

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge for electric service is \$1.60.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY COMPANY: VILLAGE OF BERGEN INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/2008

REVISION: 0 SUPERSEDING REVISION:

LEAF: 5

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 RESIDENTIAL (Cont'd)

PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT (PPA)

The charges set forth herein shall be subject to a PPA per kWh billed hereunder when changes in the base cost of power occur as described in NYMPA generic tariff Rule IX.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All bills are due when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1-1/2%) pursuant to NYMPA generic tariff Rule VIII (D).

TERM

Customer agrees to take service on a monthly basis, however, Customer may terminate service after three days' written notice to the Village.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 6 COMPANY: VILLAGE OF BERGEN REVISION: 1 INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/01/2008 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

For all purposes by commercial business, professional and small industrial power installations at one point of delivery through one meter. Available from Village facilities of adequate capacity adjacent to the premises and of appropriate character.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Continuous. 60 cycle alternating current, 120/240 volts single phase or 120/208 - 120/240 - 277/480 three phase.

MONTHLY RATE (Per Meter)	<u>RATE</u>
Customer Charge	\$ 1.60
Energy Charge, per kWh	\$ 0.0461
Plus total motor horsepower connected	
Less one horsepower connected	\$ 1.09

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge for electric service is \$ 1.60 plus \$1.09 times the total motor horsepower connected less one horse power connected. The total charge for a period of less than one year will not be less than 12 times the highest monthly minimum charge which has been applicable.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 7
COMPANY: VILLAGE OF BERGEN REVISION: 0
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/2008 SUPERSEDING REVISION:

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 SMALL GENERAL SERVICE (Cont'd)

PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT (PPA)

The charges set forth herein shall be subject to PPA per kWh billed hereunder when changes in the base cost of power occur as described in NYMPA generic tariff Rule IX.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All bills are due when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1-1/2%) pursuant to NYMPA generic tariff Rule VIII (D).

TERM

Customer agrees to take service on a monthly basis, however, Customer may terminate service after three days' written notice to the Village.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 8
COMPANY: VILLAGE OF BERGEN REVISION: 0
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/2008 SUPERSEDING REVISION:

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 LARGE GENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

For all purposes by commercial business, professional and large industrial power installations at one point of delivery through one meter. Available from Village facilities of adequate capacity adjacent to the premises and of appropriate character.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Continuous. Three-phase alternating current approximately 60 hertz, at primary voltage. The Village will indicate upon application, the type or types of service available and appropriate to the Customer's requirements. Secondary service will be provided for payment of a facilities charge.

MONTHLY RATE

	Rate	<u>e</u>
Total fixed monthly charge for all meters	\$ 3,	201.00
All Kw per Kw	\$	2.72
All kWh per kWh	\$	0.0193
Minimum Charge per month	\$ 3,	201.00

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be computed under rate.

PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT (PPA)

The charges set forth herein shall be subject to a PPA per kWh billed hereunder when changes in the base cost of power occur as described in NYMPA generic tariff Rule IX.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All bills are due when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1-1/12%) pursuant to NYMPA generic tariff Rule VIII (D).

TERM

Customer agrees to take service on a monthly basis, however, Customer may terminate service after three day's written notice to the Village.

Received: 02/26/2008

Status: EFFECTIVE Effective Date: 09/01/2008

LEAF: 9

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY COMPANY: VILLAGE OF BERGEN INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/01/2008

REVISION: 0 SUPERSEDING REVISION:

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR

Private outdoor lighting from multiple circuits

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Unmetered service for a limited period, approximately 4,000 hours per year, approximately 60 cycles alternating current at approximately 120/240 volts.

MONTHLY RATE

A. Lamp and Fixture Charge, per lamp:

	<u>Rate</u>
175 Watt Mercury	\$ 8.34
240 Watt Mercury	\$ 10.17
400 Watt Mercury	\$ 14.62
1,000 Watt Mercury	\$ 26.35

B. Pole Rental Charge

When suitable wood poles are available on Village existing distribution circuits or customer's existing service lateral, no additional charge will be made for attachment of lamps served under this Service Classification. A maximum of one additional wood pole for each lamp served will be installed, owned, and maintained by the Village for a monthly rental of \$1.60 per pole.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall be computed under rate.

PURCHASE POWER ADJUSTMENT (PPA)

The charges set forth herein shall be subject to a PPA per kWh billed hereunder when changes in the base cost of power occur as described in NYMPA generic tariff Rule IX.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

All bills are due when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of one and one-half percent (1-1/12%) pursuant to NYMPA generic tariff Rule VIII (D).

TERM

Customer agrees to take service on a monthly basis, however, Customer may terminate service after three day's written notice to the Village.